
 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

PWYLLGOR RHAGLEN CHRAFFU 
 
At: 
 

Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 

On: 
 

Dydd Llun, 9 Mehefin 2014 

Time: 
 

4.30 pm 

 
AGENDA 

Page No. 
 
1 Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.  
 
2 Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 1 - 2 
 
3 Gwahardd pleidleisiau chwip a datgan chwipiau'r pleidiau.  
 
4 Cofnodion. 3 - 7 

 Cymeradwyo a llofnodi fel cofnod cywir gofnodion y cyfarfod a 
gynhaliwyd ar 14 Ebrill 2014. 

 

 
5 Rôl y pwyllgor (gan gynnwys cylch gorchwyl). 8 - 15 
 
6 Rhaglen Waith Craffu 2014/15. 16 - 37 
 
7 Aelodaeth paneli a gweithgorau craffu. 38 - 40 
 
8 Llythyrau craffu: 41 - 43 
a Llythyr at/gan Aelod y Cabinet dros Les (cyfarfod y Panel Perfformiad 

Lles - 3 Chwefror)   
44 - 48 

b Llythyr at/gan Aelod y Cabinet dros Les (cyfarfod y Panel Perfformiad 
Lles - 17 Mawrth).   

49 - 54 

c Llythyr at/gan Aelod y Cabinet dros Les (cyfarfod y Panel Perfformiad 
Lles - 7 Ebrill).   

55 - 65 

d Llythyr at/gan Aelod y Cabinet dros Les (cyfarfod y Panel Perfformiad 
Lles - 28 Ebrill).   

66 - 69 

e Llythyr at/oddi wrth Aelod y Cabinet dros Les (cyfarfod y Panel 
Perfformiad Lles - 12 Mai).   

70 - 71 

f Llythyr at/gan Aelod y Cabinet dros Leoedd (cyfarfod pwyllgor - 17 
Chwefror).   

72 - 78 

g Llythyr at/gan Aelod y Cabinet dros Adfywio (cyfarfod pwyllgor - 17 
Mawrth).   

79 - 85 

 
9 Gwella effaith craffu. 86 - 151 



 
10 Protocol cyfethol. 152 - 155 
 
11 Adroddiadau craffu - Mehefin 2014. 156 - 159 
 
12 Craffu Da? Cwestiwn Da! - Astudiaeth Wella Archwilydd 

Cyffredinol Cymru: Craffu mewn Llywodraeth Leol. 
160 - 203 

 
13 Dyddiad ac amser cyfarfodydd yn y flwyddyn ddinesig 2014/15:  
 

 

7 Gorffennaf 2014 27 Hydref 2014 16 Chwefror 2015 

4 Awst 2014 24 Tachwedd 2014 16 Mawrth 2015 

1 Medi 2014  22 Rhagfyr 2014 13 Ebrill 2015 

29 Medi 2014 19 Ionawr 2015  

 

 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Serv
[...]
ber of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 2, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA. ON 
MONDAY, 14 APRIL 2014 AT 4.30 PM 

PRESENT: Councillor A M Day (Chair) presided 

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)

A M Cook 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
J P Curtice 
N J Davies 

Co-opted Members: 

D Anderson-Thomas 

P Downing 
E W Fitzgerald 
J E C Harris 
A J Jones 
J W Jones 

P M Meara 
M Thomas 

Also Present: 

Councillor D Phillips – Leader of the Council / Cabinet Member for Anti-Poverty 

Officers:   

N Havard – Directorate Lawyer 

B Madahar – Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

J Parkhouse – Democratic Services Officer 

126 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R V Smith. 

127 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL & PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 

128 MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of Scrutiny Programme Committee held on  
17 March, 2014 be agreed as a correct record. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (Monday, 14 April 2014) 
Cont’d

2 

Minute No.112 – Scrutiny Work Programme 2013/14 

The Chair outlined that the co-option of the Deputy Chief Executive of Age Cymru 
onto the Social Care at Home Scrutiny Panel would not proceed owing to Age Cymru 
having an on-going contract with the Authority.  The Deputy Chief Executive will 
therefore provide input as an expert witness. 

The Chair requested that the Scrutiny Co-ordinator formulates a co-optee protocol. 

129 PROHIBITION OF WHIPPED VOTES AND DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS. 

None. 

130 CABINET MEMBER QUESTION SESSION - COUNCILLOR DAVID PHILLIPS, 
CABINET MEMBER FOR ANTI-POVERTY.
[...]
cillor 
Ryland Doyle, in relation to the vision and objectives. 

131 SCRUTINY LETTERS: 

The Chair referred to the scrutiny letters log and referred to recent correspondence 
between Scrutiny and Cabinet Members: 

a) Letter to/from Cabinet Member for Wellbeing (Social Housing Working Group 
Meeting – 12 February).

b) Letter to/from Cabinet Member for Learning & Skills (Wellbeing Performance 
Panel Meeting – 3 March). 

c) Letter to/from Cabinet Member for Wellbeing (Wellbeing Performance Panel 
Meeting – 3 March). 

RESOLVED that the above letters be noted. 

132 MEMBERSHIP OF SCRUTINY PANELS AND WORKING GROUPS. 

The Chair reported changes to the membership of the Streetscene Inquiry Panel and 
the Inward Investment Inquiry Panel. 

Councillor M Thomas requested that he be removed from the Streetscene Inquiry 
Panel.  Councillor P Downing stated that he wished to remain on the Panel. 

RESOLVED that the following membership changes be approved:- 

Streetscene Performance Panel
Remove Councillor C Lloyd & M Thomas 

Inward Investment Performance Panel
Remove Councillor A Jones 

133 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW 2013/14. 

The Chair reported the Annual Work Programme Review 2013/14 in order to help 
the Committee to take stock of the work completed this year and to reflect on 
progress.  A full summary of the work undertaken was provided, including details of 
the work of the Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups.   

It was added that the key achievements from the scrutiny work carried out over the 
past year will be featured in the Scrutiny Annual Report which will be published 
during the next Municipal year. 

Page 5



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (Monday, 14 April 2014) 
Cont’d

4 

It was noted that the Education Inclusion Inquiry was being suspended pending 
outcome of a departmental review into the Education Other Than at School (EOTAS) 
service. 

The Chair stated that he will write to the Leader to request that Scrutiny Dispatches 
is removed as a ‘for information only’ item and included as an item for discussion in 
order to allow time at council for any questions to the Chair.   

The Chair referred to the self-evaluation workshop held earlier in the year and 
suggested improvements for the coming year in relation to: 

• scrutiny work programme 

• preparing for meetings 

• outcomes from scrutiny (this was highlighted as the priority for the coming year) 

• following up on scrutiny recommendations 

• pubic engagement 

In addition comments were made about: 

• scheduling of meetings 

• access to research / background information 

It was added that there was an error in the draft Council Diary 2014-2015 whereby 
Scrutiny Programme Committee was listed as commencing at 5pm.  This will be 
amended to 4.30pm at Council. 

The Chair expressed thanks to all those councillors who have acted as conveners 
over the past year and to the work of the various Panels and Working Groups. He 
also thanked the scrutiny team for the support provided. 

The Chair announced that the next meeting (subject to agreement of the council 
diary) was scheduled for 9 June. Ahead of that he informed the committee that the 
Scrutiny Work Planning Conference would be taking place on 12 May (for all scrutiny 
councillors) to gather ideas and prioritise topics for scrutiny. 

134 SCRUTINY DISPATCHES - MAY 2014. 

The Chair reported the draft Scrutiny Dispatches for agreement and submission to 
Council in June 2014. 

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be agreed and submitted to Council in 
June 2014. 

The meeting ended at 5.40 pm 

CHAIR 

Page 6



 

 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT THE CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON THURSDAY 8 MAY 2014 AT 6.08 

P.M. 
 

 PRESENT:   

 
 Councillor(s): Councillor(s): Councillor(s): 

    
 A C S Colburn P Downing A J Jones 
 D W Cole V M Evans J W Jones 
 J P Curtice E W Fitzgerald P M Meara 
 N J Davies J E C Harris R V Smith 
 A M Day T J Hennegan M Thomas 
 
1. SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12 “CHAIRMAN OF 

MEETINGS” IN ORDER TO ALLOW THE PRESIDING MEMBER TO 
PRESIDE OVER THIS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that Council Procedure Rule 12 be suspended in order to allow 
the Presiding Member to preside over this meeting. 

 
(COUNCILLOR D W W THOMAS PRESIDED) 

 
2. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE 2014-2015 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 

RESOLVED that Councillor A M Day be elected Chair for the 2014-2015 
Municipal Year. 

 
(COUNCILLOR A M DAY PRESIDED) 

 
3. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE 2014-2015 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 

RESOLVED that Councillor R V Smith be elected Vice Chair for the 2014-
2015 Municipal Year. 

 
4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from A M Cook. 
 
5. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL & PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 

 
No interests were declared. 

 
The meeting ended at 6.10 p.m. 
 

CHAIR 

 

Page 7



Report of the Chair 
 

Scrutiny Programme Committee – 9 June 2014 
 

ROLE OF THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 

 
Purpose  To ensure understanding about the role of the Scrutiny 

Programme Committee.  
 

Content This report provides a description of the Council’s 
overview and scrutiny arrangements.  The terms of 
reference of the Scrutiny Programme Committee are 
attached.  
 

Councillors are 
being asked to 

Discuss the role of the Board as required 
 

Lead Councillor Councillor Mike Day, Chair of the Scrutiny Programme 
Committee 
 

Lead Officer Dean Taylor, Director – Corporate Services 
 

Report Author Brij Madahar, Overview & Scrutiny Coordinator 
Tel: 01792 637257 
E-mail: brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk  

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The main aim of scrutiny is to act as a ‘critical friend’ to the Cabinet and 

other decision makers in order to promote better services, policies and 
decisions. Councillors involved in scrutiny will hold the Council’s 
executive to account and examine the work of Council departments, as 
well as other public services. 

 
1.2 The Scrutin
[...]
ies in relation to the scrutiny function. 
 
5.2 To build understanding and ownership of the scrutiny function within 

the community. 
 
5.3 To involve fully external stakeholders for example, service users, 

expert witnesses and partners in scrutiny activity. 
 
5.4 To support the involvement and development of scrutiny members 
 
5.5 To encourage high performance from all scrutiny councillors in task 

and finish groups. 
 
5.6 To assess individual and collective performance within task and finish 

groups and facilitate appropriate development. 
 
6 Values 
 
6.1 To be committed to the values of the Council and the following 

values in public office: 
 

a.  Openness and transparency; 
b.  Honesty and integrity; 
c.  Tolerance and respect; 
d.  Equality and fairness; 
e.  Appreciation of cultural difference; 
f.  Sustainability. 

 

Page 15



Report of the Chair 
 

Scrutiny Programme Committee – 9 June 2014 
 

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  

 
Purpose  This report explains the background and purpose of the 

scrutiny work programme. The report invites the 
committee to consider the scrutiny work programme for 
the year ahead and presents proposals for agreement. 
 

Content A proposed work programme is attached which includes 
a plan for future committee meetings, as well as Panels 
and Working Groups. 
 

Councillors are 
being asked to 

• accept or make changes to the proposed scrutiny 
work programme, including the committee’s work plan 
timetable 

• plan for the committee meetings ahead 
 

Lead Councillor Councillor Mike Day, Chair of the Scrutiny Programme 
Committee 
 

Lead Officer Dean Taylor, Director – Corporate Services 
 

Report Author Brij Madahar, Scrutiny Coordinator 
Tel: 01792 637257 
E-mail: brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk  

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Scrutiny Programme Committee is responsible for developing the 

Council’s scrutiny work programme, and managing the overall work of 
scrutiny to ensure that it is as effective as poss
[...]
anges that need to be agreed.  
 

Content The report relates to: 
 

• Schools Performance Panel 

• Wellbeing Performance Panel 

• Service Improvement & Finance Performance Panel 
 

Councillors are 
being asked to 

approve the changes to membership detailed in the 
report 
 

Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Councillor Mike Day, Chair of the Scrutiny Programme 
Committee 
 

Lead Officer &  
Report Author 

Brij Madahar, Overview & Scrutiny Coordinator  
Tel: 01792 637257 
E-mail: brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk 

 
1.  Introduction  
 
1.1 The Scrutiny Programme Committee is responsible for appointing 

members and conveners to the various scrutiny panels / working 
groups that are established. 

 
2. Changes to Membership 
 
2.1 The committee is asked to agree the following changes: 
 

a) Schools Scrutiny Performance Panel: 
REMOVE Councillor Jennifer Raynor 
ADD Councillor Penny Matthews 

 
Following this change the revised Panel membership will be 12 
(including co-opted members) as follows: 
 
Labour Councillors: 6 

Mandy Evans Penny Matthews 

Beverley Hopkins Hazel Morris 

Fiona Gordon Jane Harris 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 38



 
 
Liberal Democrat Councillors: 3 

Mike Day Cheryl Philpott 

Paul Meara  

 
Conservative Councillor: 1 

Anthony Colburn  

  

 
Statutory Coopted Members: 2 

Sarah Joiner Parent Governor 

David Anderson-Thomas Parent Governor 

 
(NOTE: New Convener to be appointed) 
 
b) Wellbeing Scrutiny Performance Panel: 

REMOVE Councillor Ann Cook 
ADD Councillor David Lewis 

 
Following this change the revised Panel membership will be 16 
councillors as follows: 
 
Labour Councillors: 12 

Uta Clay David Lewis 

John Davies Hazel Morris 

Mandy Evans Jennifer Raynor 

Jane Harris Paulette Smith 

Yvonne Jardine Gloria Tanner 

Erika Kirchner Ceinwen Thomas 

 
Liberal Democrat Councillors: 2 

Chris Holley June Stanton 

 
Independent Councillor: 1 

Susan Jones  

 
Conservative Councillor: 1 

Paxton Hood-Williams 
(CONVENER) 

 

 
c) Se
[...]
o convey views and conclusions about 

particular issues discussed and provide the opportunity to raise 
concerns, ask for further information, and make recommendations. 
This enables scrutiny to engage with Cabinet Members on a regular 
and structured basis. 

 
1.3 Scrutiny letters, whether they are written by the Programme Committee 

or conveners of panels / working groups, are published in the 
committee agenda to ensure awareness and enable the committee to 
comment on the response to the matters raised, as well as to ensure 
visibility across the council and public. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



1.4 As the current municipal year progresses this report will contain a log 
of scrutiny letters produced to enable the committee to maintain an 
overview of this activity over the year – see Appendix 1. It also 
provides for discussion a copy of full correspondence of recent letters 
where cabinet member responses were awaited and have now been 
received or where a scrutiny letter did not require a response: 

 
a) Letter to/from Cabinet Member for Wellbeing (Wellbeing 

Performance Panel Meeting – 3 February) 
b) Letter to/from Cabinet Member for Wellbeing (Wellbeing 

Performance Panel Meeting – 17 March). 
c) Letter to/from Cabinet Member for Wellbeing (Wellbeing 

Performance Panel Meeting – 7 April). 
d) Letter to/from Cabinet Member for Wellbeing (Wellbeing 

Performance Panel Meeting – 28 April). 
e) Letter to Cabinet Member for Wellbeing (Wellbeing Performance 

Panel Meeting – 12 May) – no response was required 
f) Letter to/from Cabinet Member for Place (Committee Meeting – 17 

February). 
g) Letter to/from Cabinet Member for Regeneration (Committee 

Meeting – 17 March). 
 

1.5 Where requested, Cabinet Members are expected to respond in writing 
to scrutiny letters within one month.  The response should indicate 
what action (if any) they intend to take as a result of the views and 
recommendations made. 

 
2. Legal Implications 
 
2.1 There are no
[...]
 
attached by way of background.    

 

Page 87



3.3 The term Return on Investment comes from commercial decision 
making and refers to the financial return on investment or the time 
taken to pay back the original investment.  The Centre for Public 
Scrutiny have a developed a model for applying these principles to in-
depth scrutiny work.  This approach, described in the attached Centre 
for Public Scrutiny publication, ‘demonstrates that focusing on the 
‘return on investment’ of scrutiny activity can revolutionise the way 
topics are chosen and outcomes of recommendations are measured’.    

 
4. Evidence Based Challenge of Decision Makers and Service 

Providers 
 
4.1 This aspect of impact is delivered through the four scrutiny 

performance panels and the Committee’s ability to undertake pre 
decision scrutiny on Cabinet Reports before they are presented to 
Cabinet Meetings.  Issues and concerns, as well as recommendations, 
are documented in scrutiny letters to the relevant Cabinet Member or to 
the Chair of the Local Service Board as appropriate.  Impact can 
subsequently be seen in the written responses to scrutiny letters. 

 
4.2 While the performance panels have been active, there have been very 

few examples of pre decision scrutiny.  In fact there have been no 
examples over the last 12 months.  In order to raise visibility of 
opportunities for pre decision scrutiny, therefore, it is proposed that 
content from the council’s forward look document is included in the 
papers for this committee. 

  
5. Viable and Well Evidenced Solutions to Recognised Problems 
 
5.1 The main scrutiny mechanisms for suggesting solutions are the in-

depth inquiry panels and one-off working groups.  While six Inquiries 
have reported over the last 12 months, six working groups have met 
and made suggestions to Cabinet. 

 
5.2 It is, however, the in-depth inquiries that provide the greatest 

opportunities for improving impact.  While the inquiry ‘method’ is well 

[...]
commendations, what work is already 
going on and what will be new. 

 
5.2.3 Follow up 
 

• Widen follow-ups of inquiries to consider the wider impact:  Follow-
ups to in depth inquiries currently focus on the actions plans agreed 
by Cabinet in order to implement agreed recommendations.  Instead 
inquiry panels could be reconvened to assess the wider impact of 
the inquiry process.  This could include other stakeholders and 
consider; the value of the process itself; what has changed since the 
inquiry finished; and whether the inquiry made a difference.  A 
revised follow up report template for Cabinet   Members is attached 
at Appendix C.   

 

• The following inquiries are due to be followed up during the next 12 
months: 

 
Inquiry Cabinet 

Decision 
Timescale for Follow 
Up 

Services for Looked After 
Children 

17 Sep 2013 June - Sep 

Public Transport 12 Nov 2013 June - Nov 

Affordable Housing 3 Dec 2013 June - Dec 

Page 89



Tourism 14 Jan 2014 June - Jan 

Economic Inactivity 3 Jun 2014 Dec - Jun 

Attainment & Wellbeing 1 Jul 2014 Jan - Jul 

 
5.2.4 Communication 
 

• Communicate the impact of in-depth inquiries:  It is important to 
ensure that in depth inquiries are visible to all those affected and 
that people know when scrutiny has made a difference.  The 
intention is, therefore, to communicate at each stage of inquiries via 
press release and social media.   

 
5. Decision Makers Give Public Account for their Portfolio 

Responsibilities  
 
5.1 Cabinet Member Question and Answer sessions are a standing feature 

of Committee meetings and give Members the chance to hold Cabinet 
to account in public.  One way in which the impact of these sessions 
could be improved would be to widen involvement in questions setting 
by councillors and the public.   

 
6. Enables the 'Voice' of Local People and Communities 
 
6.1 While public engagement remains an important element of scrutiny and 

has been used in particular for in-depth inquiries, th
[...]
d networking 

between stakeholders 

involved in the falls pathway

Information sharing data

Meeting and forum data

4.  Rates of access to falls 

prevention and education 

services for groups of the 

population in Tendring

Falls prevention 

activity and 

outcome data

4.  Development of the local 

evidence base about falls in 

with local data and user 

experience

Scrutiny report

carer experience and feedback 

from people living in Tendring

Patient experience 

data

Patient and carer 

stories, case 

studies and insights

LINks data

topic of falls amongst the 

public and organisations in 

Tendring

Feedback 

Stakeholder event 

evaluation

Media reports

overview and scrutiny 

Tendring District Council

Learning event 

outcomes

Page 149



Tipping the scales 39
Page 150



The Centre for Public Scrutiny 

 

 

www.cfps.org.uk

 

 
Page 151



Report of the Chair  
 

Scrutiny Programme Committee - 9 June 2014 
 

PROTOCOL FOR CO-OPTION 
 

Purpose  This report seeks agreement on a protocol for co-option 
to ensure a consistent approach across Panels and 
Working Groups. 
 

Content Information from relevant guidance is presented to 
ensure understanding about the power to co-opt and 
benefits. This report focuses on non-statutory co-option. 
 

Councillors are 
being asked to 

agree the protocol to aid consideration of co-option to 
scrutiny 
 

Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Councillor Mike Day, Chair of Scrutiny Programme 
Committee. 
 

Lead Officer &  
Report Author 

Brij Madahar, Scrutiny Coordinator 
Tel: 01792 637257 
E-mail: brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk  

 
1. Guidance on Co-option 
 
1.1 Scrutiny has the power to co-opt non-voting members for either a topic 

or a term up to the next Annual Meeting of Council. There is no formal 
mechanism for co-option and relevant legislation / guidance focuses on 
co-option as a way of involving those who are not councillors in the 
scrutiny process (that does not preclude the co-option of other 
counc

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - CIVIC CENTRE ON MONDAY, 9 JUNE 

2014 AT 4.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A M Day (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A M Cook 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
J P Curtice 
N J Davies 
 

P Downing 
E W Fitzgerald 
J E C Harris 
T J Hennegan 
J W Jones 
 

P M Meara 
R V Smith 
M Thomas 
 
 

Co – opted Member: 
D Anderson - Thomas 

 

 
Officers: 
N Havard  - Directorate Lawyer 
B Madahar – Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
J Tinker    - Democratic Services Co - ordinator 

  
 

 
6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A J Jones and S Joiner. 
 

7 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL & PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest was declared:- 
 
Councillor M Thomas – personal – Minute No  20 – Scrutiny Letters – 3 Feb, 7 April, 
28 April and 12 May – wife works for the authority in adult social services – have 
dispensation from Standards Committee.  
 
 

8 PROHIBITION OF WHIPPED VOTES AND DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS. 
 
In accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, no declarations of 
Whipped Votes or Party Whips were declared. 
 

9 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee held on 14 April 
2014 and 8 May 2014 be agreed as correct records.  
 
 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

10 ROLE OF COMMITTEE (INCLUDING TERMS OF REFERENCE). 
 
The Chair presented a report to ensure understanding about the role of the Scrutiny 
Programme Committee. The role of the Programme Committee and Scrutiny 
Conveners was outlined. The terms of reference were attached as an appendix.  
 
Key issues arising for future discussion: 
 

• Developing the relationship between SPC and conveners (in particular Inquiry 
Panel conveners) and mechanism for reporting progress. 

• Developing appropriate and effective training for chairs / conveners / members 
 
It was stated that the Scrutiny Annual Report (which is due to come to the 
Committee in August) should be scheduled for Council to enable discussion and 
view from council about activities, effectiveness and impact of scrutiny over the last 
12 months. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) the committee give further consideration to the issues noted above. 
 
(2) the Scrutiny Annual Scrutiny Report be submitted to Council following 

consideration by the committee 
 

11 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15. 
 
Reflecting on the recent work planning conference the committee reviewed the 
scrutiny work programme and considered any new work in addition to existing 
activities.   
 
The Chair presented the report which included a plan for future Committee meetings 
as well as panels and working groups. A discussion took place regarding proposed 
topic areas for Inquiry Panels and Working Groups.  
 
The committee agreed that all scrutiny activities must have a focus, and thinking 
about what impact / difference scrutiny can make should guide choices about what 
work should be undertaken. It was acknowledged that a clear brief would need to be 
agreed and provided to Panels / Working Groups before they commence any work. 
 
It was clarified that Working Groups although billed as a ‘one-offs’ may generate 
ideas about an in-depth inquiry which can then be considered by the committee as 
future work. 
 
The committee also asked about the departmental review of Education Inclusion / 
EOTAS Service as the committee had agreed to suspend its own Scrutiny Inquiry 
Panel to allow the departmental review to be concluded. The committee awaited the 
outcome of the review to guide any future scrutiny activity. Members asked to see 
the Terms of Reference of the departmental review to clarify what review is looking 
at and to be able to communicate any messages about this topic to those interested 
to know what’s going on with the scrutiny, and the current position. 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 
It was also noted that Planning Services Working Group was meeting on 10 June 
and depending on the discussion and will consider whether there is a need for 
further scrutiny of this service. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) further information on the following proposed topics for Inquiry Panels be 

presented to the committee to aid prioritisation and selection: 
 

• Governance in Schools 

• Corporate Culture / Cooperative Council 

• Mental Health Services 
 
(2) the plan for future committee meetings be accepted. 
 
(3) Cabinet Members be asked to provide a short written report ahead of each 

committee questions session in relation to portfolio activities and 
achievements and impact in order to provide a focus for questions. 

 
(4) a progress report from the convener of the Local Service Board Scrutiny 

Performance Panel be added to the committee work plan. 
 
(5) the following Working Group topics be given as priority 
 

• Corporate Building and Property Services 

• Sustainability 
 

(6) the chair of the committee meet with the convener of the Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Performance Panel to discuss issues raised about the remit and workload of 
the Panel. 

 
(7) the committee be provided with the Terms of Reference of the departmental 

review of Education Inclusion / EOTAS Service. 
 
 

12 MEMBERSHIP OF SCRUTINY PANELS AND WORKING GROUPS. 
 
The Chair presented a report regarding changes to the membership of the Schools 
Performance Panel, Wellbeing Performance Panel and Service Improvement and 
Finance Performance Panel. Further verbal amendments were made. 
 
RESOLVED that the following membership changes be approved:- 
 
Schools Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
REMOVE Councillor Jennifer Raynor 
ADD Councillor Penny Matthews and Robert Smith 
 
Appoint Fiona Gordon as convenor 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 
Following this change the revised Panel membership will be 13 Councillors, as 
detailed in the report with the addition of Councillor Robert Smith. 
 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
REMOVE Councillor Ann Cook 
ADD Councillor David Lewis 
 
Following this change the revised Panel membership will be 16 Councillors, as 
detailed in the report.  
 
Service Improvement and Finance Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
REMOVE Councillors David Lewis and Robert Smith 
ADD Councillors Phil Downing, Joe Hale and Jennifer Raynor 
 
Following this change the revised Panel membership will be 13 Councillors, as 
detailed in the report.   
 

13 SCRUTINY LETTERS: 
 
The Chair reported the updated scrutiny letters log and referred to the recent 
correspondence between Scrutiny and Cabinet Members:- 
 
a) Letter to/ from Cabinet Member for Wellbeing (Wellbeing Performance Panel 
Meeting  - 3 February 2014). 
 
b) Letter to/from Cabinet Member for Wellbeing (Wellbeing Performance Panel 
Meeting – 17 March 2014). 
 
c) Letter to/from Cabinet Member for Wellbeing (Wellbeing Performance Panel 
Meeting – 7 April 2014). 
 
d) Letter to/from Cabinet Member for Wellbeing (Wellbeing Performance Panel 
Meeting – 28 April 2014). 
 
The committee picked up on the Panel’s concern and interest in a discussion prior to 
decisions about consultations on the future delivery of Adult Services. The 
committee were happy for the Panel to undertake any pre-decision scrutiny on this 
matter. 
 
e) Letter to/from Cabinet Member for Wellbeing (Wellbeing Performance Panel 
Meeting – 12 May 2014). 
 
The committee picked up on the Panel’s concern about the quality and accuracy of 
financial information provided to it pertaining to the Community Alarm Service, and 
need for further detail. The committee will keep an eye on this and if there is still 
concern the convener should refer this to the committee to consider taking up with 
the Cabinet Member. 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 
f) Letter to/from Cabinet Member for Place (Committee Meeting – 17 February 
2014). 
 
It was agreed to send a further letter to the Cabinet Member given issues relating to 
waste management, public transport and the Blue Badge Scheme. 
 
g) Letter to/from Cabinet Member for Regeneration ( Committee Meeting – 17 
March 2014). 
 
RESOLVED that the actions noted above in relation to the letters be agreed. 
 

14 IMPROVING THE IMPACT OF SCRUTINY. 
 
The Chair submitted a report which set out proposals on how scrutiny could improve 
its impact over the next 12 months. An action plan summarising the proposals were 
detailed in Appendix A of the report. It was stated that a new report template had 
been developed as shown in Appendix B, which allowed the Cabinet member to 
show for agreed recommendations what work is already going on and what will be 
new. A revised follow up report template for Cabinet was attached at Appendix C.  
Approaches to improving impact were identified in the report. It was proposed that 
the content for the Council’s forward look document be included in the papers for 
Scrutiny Committee to consider opportunities for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
The committee agreed that the focus should be on impact and the need for an 
appropriate methodology to collect evidence about, measure and demonstrate the 
impact of scrutiny, learning from approaches such as Results Based Accountability 
and Return on Investment.   
 
The committee agreed that it was important that scrutiny activity considers what we 
are seeking to change, and relevant measures that can be monitored. Inquiries 
provided the greatest opportunities for impact so many of the actions focused on the 
different inquiry stages, scoping, reporting, and follow up. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposals summarised in the action plan be endorsed. 
 

15 PROTOCOL FOR CO-OPTION. 
 
The Chair presented a report which sought agreement on a protocol for co – option 
to ensure a consistent approach across Panels and Working Groups. A proposed 
protocol that Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups adopt was set out in the report.  
 
The chair stated that it was important to remember that there were different ways of 
engaging people in the work of scrutiny. He stated that there should be a strong case 
for co-opting someone, who rather than giving evidence, would work alongside 
scrutiny members to carry out the scrutiny. It was felt that it was important that the 
work of scrutiny was advertised well to ensure public were aware of work and 
opportunities to get involved. 
 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

RESOLVED that this protocol be endorsed and shared with conveners to ensure 
awareness. 
 

16 SCRUTINY DISPATCHES - JUNE 2014. 
 
The Chair reported the draft Scrutiny Dispatches for agreement and submission to 
Council on 15 July 2014. The Chair stated that he was still waiting for a response 
from the Presiding Member regarding the request to give members the opportunity to 
ask questions in respect of the Scrutiny Dispatches report for Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be agreed and submitted to Council on 
15 July 2014. 
 

17 GOOD SCRUTINY? GOOD QUESTION! - AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 
IMPROVEMENT STUDY: SCRUTINY IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT. 
 
The Auditor General for Wales Improvement Study: Scrutiny in Local Government 
entitled “Good Scrutiny? Good Question!” was submitted for information and 
awareness at this stage. The chair stated that a report would be brought to a future 
meeting to discuss the report in detail, identify learning points and consider 
implications for scrutiny practice in Swansea. It was important to address the 
recommendations which the report makes. 
 
RESOLVED that this study be noted. 
 

18 DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS FOR 2014/15 MUNICIPAL YEAR: 
 
The dates and times of future meetings for 2014/15 Municipal Year were submitted 
for information. 
 
The meeting ended at 5.55 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


